419Acta Chim. Slov. 2008, 55, 419–424
Wen et al.:   Theoretical Studies on Stabilities and Spectroscopy of C80CH2
Scientific paper
Theoretical Studies on Stabilities
and Spectroscopy of C80CH2
Xuguang Wena, Xin Renb and Shi Wua,*
a Department of Chemistry, Zhejiang University, Hangzhou 310027, China
b Department of Pharmacy, Zhejiang University, Hangzhou 310027, China

torial belt of C80(D5d), respectively. In the isomer
27,28–C80CH2(A) (Figure 1), 27,28- stands for the bond
added by CH2. This numbering system was according to
the IUPAC rule for carbon clusters.16 These isomers of
C80CH2 were optimized in the same way as the above,
then the equilibrium geometries with the minimum energy
of C80CH2 were accomplished. According to Koopmans’
theory, vertical ionization potential (IP) is approximately
defined as the negative value of HOMO (the highest occu-
pied molecular orbital) energy. Vertical electron affinity
(EA) is defined as the negative value of LUMO (the lo-
west unoccupied molecular orbital) energy. Absolute
hardness (η) is equal to the half of the difference between
IP and EA. Absolute electron negativity (χ) is defined as
the half of the sum for IP and EA. All these variables we-
re calculated at B3LYP/6-31G level.
Based on the B3LYP/6-31G optimized geometries
of C80CH2, the electronic spectra were computed using
INDO/CIS method17 without any adjustment of the para-
meters.18 One hundred and ninety-seven configurations
including the ground state were generated by exciting
electrons from 14 HOMOs to 14 LUMOs. The IR spectra
were calculated using PM3 method. The 13C NMR spectra
and NICS (nucleus independent chemical shifts) values of
the isomers were calculated on GIAO (gauge-including
atomic orbitals) method at B3LYP/6-31G level. The NICS
values were used to measure the aromaticity, which was
proposed by Schleyer et al.19
3. Results and Discussion
Relative energies at B3LYP/6-31G level: The opti-
mized results of C80(D5d) were compared with the experi-
mental values and other calculation results to assure the
reliability of the method. The bond lengths of C80(D5d) at
B3LYP/6-31G level are within the range of 0.1395–
0.1473 nm, which is consistent with the ranges of 0.1391–
0.1462 and 0.140–0.146 nm calculated using ZINDO and
SCF-MO methods.20,21 The length and width in the polar
and equatorial directions of C80(D5d) are 0.9169 and
0.6773 nm, which are in agreement with the calculated re-
sults (0.946 and 0.716 nm).21 The ratio between the long
and short axes of C80(D5d) is 1.35, which is compatible